

---

**Changes to legislation:** Housing (Scotland) Act 1987, Paragraph 19 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 October 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 23

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *The Land Compensation (Scotland) Act 1973 (c.56)*

- 19 (1) In section 27(1)(f), for the words “15(2) of the Tenants’ Rights, Etc (Scotland) Act 1980” and “2” substitute the words “ 48(2) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987 ” and “ 3 ” respectively.
- (2) In section 27(7)—
- (a) in paragraph (a), for the words “II”, “1966”, “14A of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1974” substitute the words “ VI ”, “ 1987 ”, “ 88 of that Act ” respectively;
  - (b) in paragraph (b), for the words “56” substitute the words “ 125 ”; and omit the words “of 1966”;
  - (c) in paragraph (c), for the words “15(4)(i)” substitute the words “ 117(2)(a) ”; and omit the words “of 1966”;
  - (d) in paragraph (d), for the words “II of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1974” substitute the words “ I of Schedule 8 to that Act ”.
- (3) In section 29(7AA), for the words “14 of the Tenants’ Rights, Etc. (Scotland) Act 1980” and “2” substitute the words “ 47 and 48(2) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987 ” and “ 3 ” respectively.
- (4) In section 34(2), for the words from “section 20” to the end substitute the words “ section 121 and paragraph 12 of Schedule 8 to the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987 and “owner occupier’s supplement” means a payment under sections 308 to 311 of that Act. ”.
- (5) In section 36—
- (a) in subsection (4)(b), after the words “1968” insert the words “ or section 214 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987 ”;
  - (b) in subsection (7), for the words “VII” and “1966” substitute the words “ I ” and “ 1987 ” respectively.
- (6) In section 38(6), for the words “1974” and “14” substitute the words “ 1987 ” and “ 86 ”.
- (7) In section 39—
- (a) in subsections 1(b) and 2(a), (b), for the words “VII” and “1966” substitute the words “ I ” and “ 1987 ” respectively;
  - (b) in subsection (6), for the words “(Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute the words “ (Scotland) Act 1987 ”.
- (8) In section 53(3), for the words “114”, “1966” and “VII” substitute the words “ 11 ”, “ 1987 ” and “ I ” respectively.

**Changes to legislation:** *Housing (Scotland) Act 1987, Paragraph 19 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 October 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

<sup>F1</sup>(9) .....

<sup>F1</sup>(10) .....

(11) In section 80—

- (a) in the definition of “housing association” for the words “section 208(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1966” substitute the words “ the Housing Associations Act 1985 ”;
- (b) in the definition of “registered”, for the words from “in the register” to the end substitute the words “ under the Housing Associations Act 1985 ”.

**Textual Amendments**

**F1** Sch. 23 para. 19(9)(10) repealed (27.5.1997) by 1997 c. 11, ss. 3, 6(2), Sch. 1 Pt. 1

**Changes to legislation:**

Housing (Scotland) Act 1987, Paragraph 19 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 October 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 21(3)(i)s. 21(3)(ai)(ii) by [2001 asp 10 Sch. 10 para. 13\(3\)\(c\)para. 13\(I\)-\(iii\)](#)
- s. 24(3)(f) and word(s) inserted by [2003 asp 10 s. 5\(1\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 5 omitted (31.12.2012) without ever being in force by virtue of S.S.I. 2012/330, arts. 1, 13)
- s. 31(2C)(c) words substituted by [2004 asp 8 Sch. 4 para. 2](#)
- s. 61(2)(a)(ia) by [2001 asp 10 Sch. 10 para. 13\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- s. 63(1A)-(61C) by [2001 asp 10 s. 46\(2\)](#)
- s. 66(1)(vi)(vii) by [2001 asp 10 Sch. 10 para. 13\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 286(a)(c) by [2001 asp 10 Sch. 10 para. 13\(40\)\(a\)\(b\)](#)